

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 10 EAP 2010

WILLIAM GILLARD,

Appellee,

vs.

AIG INSURANCE COMPANY and AIG and THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA and KEY AUTO INSURANCE PLAN and AIG CLAIMS
SERVICES,

Appellants.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL,
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION, PHILADELPHIA BAR ASSOCIATION,
ALLEGHENY COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION, AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Appeal from the January 4, 2008 Order of the Superior Court in No. 1065 EDA 2007,
Affirming the March 29, 2007 Order of the Court of Common Pleas of
Philadelphia County, Civil Division, No. 864 June Term, 2005

Robert L. Byer (Pa. I.D. 25447)
Robert M. Palumbos (Pa. I.D. 200063)
Christina E. Norland Audigier (Pa. I.D. 200116)
Duane Morris LLP
30 S. 17th Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-4196
(215) 979-1000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Association of
Corporate Counsel, Pennsylvania Bar
Association, Philadelphia Bar Association,
Allegheny County Bar Association, and
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of
America*

[LISTING OF COUNSEL CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

Thomas G. Wilkinson, Jr. (Pa. I.D. 35082)
Cozen O'Connor
1900 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 665-2000
*Counsel for Pennsylvania Bar Association,
Philadelphia Bar Association, and Allegheny
County Bar Association*

William L. Stang (Pa. I.D. 33221)
Fox Rothschild LLP
625 Liberty Avenue, 29th Floor
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 394-5522
Counsel for Allegheny County Bar Association

OF COUNSEL:

Susan Hackett
Senior Vice President and General Counsel
Association of Corporate Counsel
1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-4103
*Counsel for Association of
Corporate Counsel*

Scott F. Cooper (Pa. I.D. 66851)^a
Blank Rome LLP
One Logan Square
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 569-5487
Counsel for the Philadelphia Bar Association

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

^a Chancellor of the Philadelphia Bar Association, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Attorney-Client Privilege is Socially Beneficial and Critical to Our System of Justice.....	6
II. The Superior Court’s Opinions Have Narrowed the Scope of the Attorney-Client Privilege and Made Pennsylvania An Outlier Jurisdiction.....	8
III. The Superior Court Erroneously Interpreted 42 Pa.C.S. § 5928 to Exclude from the Attorney-Client Privilege Attorney Communications Made for the Purpose of Providing Legal Advice	13
A. The General Assembly Did Not Restrict the Scope of the Attorney-Client Privilege to Exclude Attorney Communications Made for the Purpose of Providing Legal Advice	13
B. This Court Has the Authority Under the Pennsylvania Constitution to Establish Principles of Evidence, Including the Scope of the Attorney-Client Privilege	15
IV. Failing to Protect Confidential Communications of Legal Advice From a Lawyer to a Client Would Significantly Harm the Attorney-Client Privilege.....	16
A. The Superior Court’s Opinion Significantly Undermines the Confidential Nature of the Attorney-Client Relationship Because Attorney Advice and Client Communications Are Inextricably Intertwined.....	17
B. The Superior Court’s Opinion Leaves the Scope of the Attorney-Client Privilege Uncertain and Unworkable.....	19
C. The Superior Court’s Holding Will Stifle the Delivery of Candid Legal Advice By Lawyers.....	22
D. Narrowing the Attorney-Client Privilege Will Have a Significant Adverse Impact on Legal Representation in the Corporate Context.....	24
V. This Court Should Reaffirm that the Scope of the Attorney-Client Privilege in Pennsylvania Includes a Lawyer’s Confidential Communications to a Client in the Course of Providing Legal Advice	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PENNSYLVANIA CASES

Alexander v. Queen, 253 Pa. 195, 97 A. 1063 (1916) 6-7, 14

Ben v. Schwartz, 556 Pa. 475, 729 A.2d 547 (1999)26

Castellani v. Scranton Times, L.P., 598 Pa. 283, 956 A.2d 937 (2008)6

Cohen v. Jenkintown Cab Co., 239 Pa. Super. 456, 357 A.2d 689 (1976).....14

Commonwealth v. Baumhammers, 599 Pa. 1, 960 A.2d 59 (2008)13

Commonwealth v. Edmunds, 526 Pa. 374, 586 A.2d 887 (1991)12

Estate of Kofsky, 487 Pa. 473, 409 A.2d 1358 (1979)6

National Bank of West Grove v. Earle, 196 Pa. 217, 46 A. 268 (1900) 11, 13-15

Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Fleming, No. 32 WAP 2007 (Pa. Jan. 29, 2010) Passim

Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Fleming, 924 A.2d 1259 (Pa. Super. 2007) Passim

OTHER CASES

ABB Kent-Taylor, Inc. v. Stallings & Co., 172 F.R.D. 53 (W.D.N.Y. 1996)20

Andritz Sprout-Bauer v. Beazer East, 174 F.R.D. 609 (M.D. Pa. 1997)10

Burlington Indus. v. Exxon Corp., 65 F.R.D. 26 (D. Md. 1974)10, 19

Combined Commc'ns, Inc. v. Solid Waste Region Bd., No. 01A01-9310-CH00441,
1993 WL 476668 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 17, 1993)10

Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Super. Ct., 47 Cal. 4th 725 (Cal. 2009).....10

In re County of Erie, 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)9, 25, 27

Esso Australia Res. Ltd v. Comm'r of Taxation (1999) 201 CLR 49 (Austl.).....10

In re Grand Jury Proceeding, 68 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 1995).....9

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, 341 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2003)9

Hunt v. Blackburn, 128 U.S. 464 (1888)8, 22

<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	6
<i>Jules Jurgensen/Rhapsody, Inc. v. Rolex Watch U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 85-5605, 1989 WL 6210 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 19, 1989)	10, 27
<i>Kobluk v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 574 N.W.2d 436 (Minn. 1998)	10
<i>In re LTV Secs. Litig.</i> , 89 F.R.D. 595 (N.D. Tex. 1981)	Passim
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Bedford Reinforced Plastics, Inc.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 382 (W.D. Pa. 2005)	27
<i>Natta v. Hogan</i> , 392 F.2d 686 (10th Cir. 1968)	9
<i>Rossi v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Greater New York</i> , 540 N.E.2d 703 (N.Y. 1989)	10
<i>Sandra T.E. v. S. Berwyn Sch. Dist. 100</i> , No. 08-3344, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 28983 (7th Cir. Feb. 25, 2009)	25
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	10, 18
<i>Spectrum Sys. Int'l Corp. v. Chemical Bank</i> , 581 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 1991)	10, 19-20, 27
<i>Sprague v. Thorn Americas, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 1355 (10th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>State ex rel. Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> , 574 S.W.2d 379 (Mo. 1979)	10, 27
<i>Stengart v. Loving Care Agency, Inc.</i> , No. A-16 Sept. Term 2009, 2010 N.J. LEXIS 241 (N.J. Mar. 30, 2010)	10
<i>Three Rivers Dist. Council v. Governor & Company of the Bank of England</i> , [2004] A.C. 610, ¶ 10 (H.L.)	10
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	8
<i>United States v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 619 F.2d 980 (3d Cir. 1980)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Bartone</i> , 400 F.2d 459 (6th Cir. 1968)	9
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 132 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 1997)	Passim
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 577 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1978)	6-7
<i>United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 357 (D. Mass. 1950)	8
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	Passim
<i>Wisconsin Newspress, Inc. v. Sch. Dist. Sheboygan Falls</i> , 546 N.W.2d 143 (Wisc. 1996)	10

PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION

Pa. Const. Art. V, § 10(c)..... 15-16

PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES

1 Pa.C.S. § 1922.....15
42 Pa.C.S. § 1728(a)(3).....4
42 Pa.C.S. § 5916.....13
42 Pa.C.S. § 5928..... Passim
42 Pa.C.S. § 6108.....15
Act of May 23, 1887, P.L. 158, § 5(d) (formerly 28 P.S. § 321)14

PENNSYLVANIA CODE

204 Pa. Code § 29.116

PENNSYLVANIA RULES

Pennsylvania Rule of Bar Admission 30226
Pennsylvania Rule of Evidence 101(b).....16
Pennsylvania Rule of Evidence 50116
Pennsylvania Rule of Evidence 803(25)(D)22
Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Conduct 1.6.....6, 10

OTHER STATUTES AND LEGISLATION

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002).....25
Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2009, H.R. 4173,
111th Cong. (2009).....25

MISCELLANEOUS

American Bar Association Task Force on the Attorney-Client Privilege, Recommendation 111 (adopted by ABA House of Delegates, Aug. 2005)	6-7
Sarah M. Bricknell & Christina E. Norland Audigier, <i>In-House Corporate Counsel and the Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , Bureau of National Affairs 87 C.P.S. A-47 (2007)	9, 18, 24
Edna Selan Epstein, <i>The Attorney-Client Privilege and the Work-Product Doctrine</i> (5th ed. 2007)	Passim
John William Gercacz, <i>Attorney-Corporate Client Privilege</i> § 3.54 (3d ed. 2000)	20
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr. & W. William Hodes, <i>The Law of Lawyering</i> § 9.7 (3d ed. Supp. 2004-2)	Passim
Scott L. Olson, <i>The Potential Liabilities Faced By In-House Counsel</i> , 7 U. Miami Bus. L. Rev. 1, 2 (1998)	18
Paul F. Rothstein & Susan W. Crump, <i>Federal Testimonial Privileges: Evidentiary Privileges Relating to Witnesses & Documents in Federal Law Cases</i> § 2:13 (2d ed. 2007)	9
Press Release, Philadelphia Bar Association, <i>Bar Chancellor to Lawmakers: Support Attorney-Client Privilege Protection Act</i> (Dec. 7, 2007)	7
Richard S. Pike, <i>The English Law of Legal Professional Privilege</i> , 4 Loy. Int'l L. Rev 51, 71 (2006)	10
<i>In Re: Recognition of the Pennsylvania Bar Association as the Association Representing Members of the Bar of this Commonwealth</i> , No. 198 Supreme Court Rules Docket No. 1 (June 29, 1998)	4
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 68 (2000)	7, 10, 23, 27
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 69 (2000)	8, 10
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 70 (2000)	10
8 John Henry Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (McNaughton rev. 1961)	Passim
